twenty-six (26) weeks of STD described in Article 20, Health, Welfare and Retirement Benefits, may request a 

withdrawal from the sick leave donation bank in the following manner:

A.	 Such employee must submit a written request to Human Resources to withdraw a specified number of hours 

from the bank. 

B.	 Each employee may use up to a maximum of four hundred and sixteen (416) hours from this bank per calendar 

year for disability leave. For sick and other leave requests under this bank, including those awaiting a decision 

under STD, employees may use up to a maximum of one hundred sixty (160) hours.

C.	 All withdrawals from this bank shall be in whole-hour increments.

[...]

fluent in any language, other than English, that is of direct benefit to NDWA and is used by the staff member for 

the performance of their work or to improve internal communication and support for staff and members of the 

organization. 

Section 4. A two thousand three hundred dollar ($2,300) longevity differential, shall be paid to all employees 

upon reaching nine (9) years of service. After the completion of nine (9) years of service, the employee will receive 

wo thousand three hundred dollars ($2,300) for each two (2) years of completed service.

[...]

seventy-five dollars ($75) per month for the remainder of the calendar year.

2.	 In cases where an employee’s actual personal expense for a cell phone plan, including the cost of 

equipment, exceeds seventy-five dollars ($75) per month, the employee may be reimbursed up to a 

maximum of one hundred seven dollars ($107) per month upon submission of a bill/receipt each month. 

In cases of shared plans, the individual cost for the employee’s line shall be determined as follows:

a.	 If the billing is itemized per line/user, the employee will receive reimbursement based on the actual